TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM690115

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Remodel USA, LLC		11/23/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Alure Home Improvements, LLC		11/23/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Dreamstyle Remodeling, LLC		11/23/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Legacy Custom Building & Remodeling, LLC		11/23/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alter Domus (US) LLC, as Agent		
Street Address:	225 West Washington Street, 9th Floor		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3613988	SUNSUITES	
Registration Number:	3599093	SUNSUITES	
Registration Number:	3034685	WE GO TO EXTREMES TO BUILD YOUR DREAMS	
Registration Number:	3803181	10 DAY KITCHEN BY ALURE	
Registration Number:	3803180	10 DAY KITCHEN BY ALURE	
Registration Number:	1728166	ALURE	
Registration Number:	3508243	ALURE	
Registration Number:	3575767	HOME PERFORMANCE BY ALURE	
Registration Number:	3802471	ALURE HANDYMAN HOME SERVICES	
Registration Number:	3809843	ALURE HANDYMAN HOME SERVICES	
Registration Number:	3810833	5 DAY BATHROOM BY ALURE	
Registration Number:	3787177	BRING OUR EXPERIENCE HOME	
Registration Number:	3803182	5 DAY BATHROOM BY ALURE	
Registration Number:	3784372	BRING OUR EXPERIENCE HOME	
		TRADEMARK	

REEL: 007504 FRAME: 0385 900658260

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	6274543	DESIGN WHILE DISTANCING	
Registration Number:	3546186	5 DAY BATHROOM	
Registration Number:	5329305	DREAMSTYLE	
Registration Number:	3814149	L	
Registration Number:	3849639	LEGACY DESIGN BUILD REMODELING	
Serial Number:	88027898	WINDOW & DOOR REPLACEMENT MADE EASY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8438

Email: raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: Raquel Haleem c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raquel Haleem
SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/
DATE SIGNED:	11/23/2021

Total Attachments: 11

source=Remodel (Audax) - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Remodel (Audax) - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Remodel (Audax) - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Remodel (Audax) - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page4.tif source=Remodel (Audax) - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page5.tif source=Remodel (Audax) - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page6.tif source=Remodel (Audax) - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page7.tif source=Remodel (Audax) - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page8.tif source=Remodel (Audax) - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page9.tif source=Remodel (Audax) - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page10.tif source=Remodel (Audax) - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page11.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of November 23, 2021, is made by each of the entities listed on the signature pages hereof (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of Alter Domus (US) LLC ("Alter Domus"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) and the other Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among HomeRenew Buyer, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), HomeRenew Intermediate Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the other Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and Alter Domus, as Agent for the Lenders, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Grantor (other than the Borrower) has agreed, pursuant to a Guaranty and Security Agreement of even date with the Credit Agreement in favor of the Agent (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, all of the Grantors are party to the Guaranty and Security Agreement pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders and the Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

Section 1. Defined Terms.

Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL.

Each Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, hereby pledges to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor, but excluding all Excluded Property (the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Trademarks (as defined in the Credit Agreement) (but excluding any intent-to-use trademark application prior to the filing and acceptance of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Alleged Use" with respect thereto), including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

SECTION 3. GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT.

The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Guaranty and Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. GRANTOR REMAINS LIABLE.

Each Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, but subject to the terms of the Guaranty and Security Agreement, such Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their Trademarks subject to a security interest hereunder.

SECTION 5. TERMINATION.

This Trademark Security Agreement shall terminate and the Lien on the security interest in the Trademark Collateral shall be released upon the payment in full of the Secured Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations to the extent no claim giving rise thereto has been asserted). Upon the termination of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent shall execute all documents, make all filings, and take all other actions reasonably requested by the Grantors to evidence and record the release of the Lien on and security interests in the Trademark Collateral granted herein.

SECTION 6. COUNTERPARTS.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original

and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Agreement by facsimile transmission or Electronic Transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.

Section 7. Governing Law.

The laws of the State of New York shall govern all matters arising out of, in connection with or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement, including, its validity, interpretation, construction, performance and enforcement (including, any claims sounding in contract or tort law arising out of the subject matter hereof and any determinations with respect to post-judgment interest).

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

112336021_3 US_151116612v3_394449-00037 11/22/2021 10:19 PM

REMODEL USA, LLC

Name: Jolen Dupuy

Title: Chief Financial Officer and

Secretary

ALURE HOME IMPROVEMENTS,

LLC

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

DREAMSTYLE REMODELING,

LLC

By: Name: John Dupuy

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

LEGACY CUSTOM BUILDING &

REMODELING, LLC

Name: John Dupuy
Title: Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

REEL: 007504 FRAME: 0393

Acknowledged and Agreed as of the date first above written:

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, as Agent

Name: Emily Ergang Pappas

Title: Head of Legal, North America

REEL: 007504 FRAME: 0394

Execution Version

Schedule 1

Credit Party	Reg. No./ Ser. No.	Trademark	Registration Date	Country
Remodel USA, LLC f/k/a Remodel USA, Incorporated	RN: 3613988 SN: 78902499	SUNSUITES	April 28, 2009	USA
Remodel USA, LLC f/k/a Remodel USA, Incorporated	RN: 3599093 SN: 77137441	SUNSUITES	March 31, 2009	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3034685 SN: 78434428	WE GO TO EXTREMES TO BUILD YOUR DREAMS	December 27, 2005	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3803181 SN: 77885279	10 DAY KITCHEN BY ALURE	June 15, 2010	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3803180 SN: 77885105	10 DAY KITCHEN BY ALURE and Design	June 15, 2010	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 1728166 SN: 74212246	ALURE (Stylized)	October 27, 1992	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3508243 SN: 77407384	ALURE	September 30, 2008	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3575767 SN: 77516493	HOME PERFORMANCE BY ALURE and Design	February 17, 2009	USA

112336021_3 US_151116612v3_394449-00037 11/22/2021 10:19 PM

	1	1	I	1
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3802471 SN: 77841407	ALURE HANDYMAN HOME SERVICES	June 15, 2010	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3809843 SN: 77841508	ALURE HANDYMAN HOME SERVICES and Design	June 29, 2010	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3810833 SN: 77885551	Şir.	June 29, 2010	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3787177 SN: 77832294		May 11, 2010	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3803182 SN: 77885581	5 DAY BATHROOM BY ALURE	June 15, 2010	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3784372 SN: 77832208	BRING OUR EXPERIENCE HOME	May 4, 2010	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 6274543 SN: 88899344	DESIGN WHILE DISTANCING	February 16, 2021	USA
Alure Home Improvements, LLC f/k/a Alure Home Improvements, Inc.	RN: 3546186 SN: 77388517	3 ***	December 16, 2008	USA

Dreamstyle Remodeling, LLC f/k/a Dreamstyle Remodeling, Inc.	RN: 5329305 SN: 87416774	DREAMSTYLE	November 7, 2017	USA
Dreamstyle Remodeling, LLC f/k/a Dreamstyle Remodeling, Inc.	SN: 88027898	WINDOW & DOOR REPLACEMENT MADE EASY	Abandoned	USA
Legacy Custom Building & Remodeling, LLC f/k/a Legacy Custom Building & Remodeling, Inc.	RN: 3814149	L	July 6, 2010	USA
Legacy Custom Building & Remodeling, LLC f/k/a Legacy Custom Building & Remodeling, Inc.	RN: 3849639	LEGACY DESIGN BUILD REMODELING	September 21, 2010	USA

112336021_3 US_151116612v3_394449-00037 11/22/2021 10:19 PM

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/23/2021 REEL: 007504 FRAME: 0397